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t Stellar Environmental Solutions 2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201, Berkeley, CA 94710

Tel: (510) 644-3123 + Fax' (510) 644-3859

Geoscience & Engineering Consulting

November 19, 2003

Ms. Jeannette Elliott %‘%
Elliott Family Trust & o @Q
1744 Skyview Drive % W, Pn
San Leandro, California 94577 B, e 9,
sf) (;) é?ﬂ
. K && ‘8
Subject: Preliminary Site Assessment Report %73, e
Russ Elliott, Inc. Facility b
2526 Wood Street, Qakland, California ﬂ%

Dear Ms. Elliott:

This report documents the October 2003 Preliminary Site Assessment conducted by Stellar
Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) at the referenced site. The scope of work was conducted in
accordance with the lead regulatory agency-approved technical workplan. The work tasks included
advancing, geologically logging, and sampling (soil and groundwater) eight exploratory boreholes in
the immediate vicinity of two former UFSTs (gasoline and diesel) at the site. The data indicate that
shallow groundwater contamination has been impacted by gasoline, diesel, benzene, and MTBE
above regulatory agency screening level criteria, and that additional investigation (installation and
sampling of groundwater monitoring wells) will likely be required by Alameda County Health Care
Services (lead regulatory agency) before it will consider regulatory closure. This report, and the
technical workplan for the proposed well installation/sampling program, have been forwarded to
Alameda County Health Care Services for their evaluation.

Please contact us at (510) 644-3123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kyps Ay

Bruce Rucker, R.G., R.E.A.
Project Manager and Senior Geologist

ra ." ) ;’;L7 h\ =~
S Mo
Richard S. Makdisi/R.G., RE.A.
Principal

ce. Mr. Barncy Chan — Alameda County Health Care Services
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) was retained by the Elliott Family Trust (as property
owner) to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (exploratory borehole drilling and sampling
investigation) at 2526 Wood Street in Oakland, California. This work follows the removal of a
diesel site underground fuel storage tank (UFST) in 1995 and a gasoline UFST in 2002. Both UFSTs
were removed by a contractor that did not complete an UFST removal closure report, and has since
gone out of business. SES was retained by the Elliott Family Trust to complete a closure report
(SES, 2003a) discussing the UFST removals (using information provided by one of the principals of
the contractor that removed the UFSTs). The closure report was submitted to both the City of
Qakland Fire Department (UFST removal permitting agency) and the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection, Local Oversight
Program (Alameda County Health Care Services), the local lead agency responsible for petroleum
releases.

Alameda County Health Care Services assigned the site as Fuel Leak Case No. RO000040. On
behalf of the Elliott Family Trust, SES submitted (concurrently with the UFST closure report) a
technical workplan for implementing a Preliminary Site Assessment to address potential residual soil
and groundwater contamination (Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc., 2003b). Alameda County
Health Care Services responded with a letter (September 29, 2003) approving the proposed scope of
work, with a request for additional laboratory analyses (Alameda County Health Care Services,
2003a). The implemented scope of work was in accordance with the SES workplan and the revisions
requested by Alameda County Health Care Services.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The project site is an active roofing company (Russ Elliott, Inc.) located at 2526 Wood Street,
Oakland, Alameda County, California (site). Figure 1 is a site location map. Figure 2 shows the
location of the former site underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs) in relation to the site buildings
and adjacent streets.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 1
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SITE LOCATION ON U.S.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

2526 Wood Street By: _MJC [ JuLy 2003
Oakland, CA Figure 1
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UFST DESCRIPTIONS AND USAGE HISTORY

The two UFSTs were located near the western border of the subject property (near 26" Street),
approximately 40 feet from each other. Both UFSTs were utilized for fueling company vehicles, and
shared a common dispenser istand located between them. The following summarizes pertinent
details of the two UFSTs. Section 2 discusses UFST removal activities and confirmation sampling.

Diesel UST

The diesel UFST was used from at least 1977 (it was in place when the current business moved in) to
1995 (when it was removed). There was no documentation regarding its construction specifications.
Based on its size, age, and usage, this UFST was likely cylindrical, single-walled, of fiberglass or
steel construction, and installed in a sand- or pea gravel-backfilled excavation slightly larger than
itself. The top of the UFST likely had at least two ports/pipes (fill pipe and vent pipe). Dispenser
piping (size and type unknown) ran underground approximately 25 feet from the UFST to the
dispenser island. The UFST was likely not tied down to a concrete anchor slab {ak.a. deadman), as
is sometimes done when shallow groundwater is considered to present a buoyancy problem. The
UFST was configured as shown in Figure 2, with the long axis oriented approximately northwest-

southeast.

Gasoline UFST

This UFST was installed in 1982 and removed in 2002. The UFST was cylindrical, single-walled,
and constructed of fiberglass. It was installed in a sand- and pea gravel-backifilled excavation
slightly larger than itself. The top of the UFST had several ports/pipes typical of such UFSTs,
including a fill port, turbine, dispenser piping connection, and vent pipe. The underground single-
walled fiberglass dispenser piping ran from the UFST to the dispenser located directly adjacent to the
UFST excavation. The UFST was not tied down to a deadman. The UFST was configured as shown
in Figure 2, with the long axis oriented approximately north-south.

UFST REMOVAL FINDINGS

1995 Diesel UFST Removal

Table 2 (in Section 3.0) summarizes the analytical results for the 1995-96 diesel UFST removal
activities. Elevated concentrations (above current regulatory agency screening levels) of gasoline,
diesel, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in the south sidewall sample. Following over-
excavation, no residual soil contamination was detected at this location (including MTBE). No
contamination was detected in the October 1995 pit water sample.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 4
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The available data suggest an historical leak in the UFST and/or piping. The absence of

contamination in the overexcavation (final) confirmation samples suggests that all unsaturated zone
soil contamination was removed, and the absence of concurrent groundwater contamination suggests
that groundwater had not been impacted by the release. However, MTBE analysis was not
conducted, and will likely be required to obtain regulatory closure.

2002 Gasoline UFST Removal

As discussed in detail in a subsequent section of this report, the only contaminant detected in residual
(excavation sidewall or dispenser base) or stockpiled soil samples was MTBE. The maximum
MTBE concentration was 0.24 mg/kg in one of the excavation sidewall samples. Lead was at
background concentrations (11 mg/kg or less). Gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE were all detected in the
pit water sample at elevated concentrations. Dissolved lead was not detected in that water sample.

The available data suggest an historical leak in the UFST and/or piping. While MTBE was detected
in two of the four confirmation soil samples, the absence of gasoline and BTEX soil contamination
(and detected contamination in the stockpile sample) indicates that the majority of residual soil
contamination was removed. The data suggest that groundwater was impacted before soil corrective
action was implemented.

The Alameda County Health Care Services letter of September 9, 2003 requested clarification on the
fate of the soil excavated in the 2002 gasoline UFST removal. The only contaminant detected in the
4-point composite sample of that stockpiled soil was MTBE, at 0.15 mg/kg. As discussed in our
closure documentation report (SES, 2003a), neither the property owner nor SES have any
documentation regarding the ultimate disposal of the contaminated soil that was excavated and
stockpiled by Bernabe & Brinker before it backfilled the excavation with clean fill material. We
reviewed a letter from Bernabe & Brinker, Inc. to the Elliott Family Trust (dated April 16, 2002)
proposing a unit price to transport and dispose of an unspecified quantify of contaminated soil. The
documentation also includes subcontractor receipts for Class 2 base rock backfill material (provided
by EBI Aggregates of Oakland, California) that was delivered to the site the same day as the UFST
removal. As shown on the October 2003 borehole geologic logs (Appendix C), base rock/gravel
material was encountered in the borehole advanced through the former gasoline UFST excavation.
Mr. Thomas Seidman (president of Russ Elliott, Inc.), who was present during the UFST removal,
verbally indicated to SES that the stockpiled soil was indeed removed the day it was excavated,
however, he could not recall the destination of the soil (Seidman, 2003). These data indicate that the
excavated soil was not reused in the excavation, but rather was disposed of offsite.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 5
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OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

This investigation was conducted to evaluate the potential for soil and groundwater contamination
associated with the former UFSTs. To accomplish this objective, SES advanced and sampled (soil
and groundwater) exploratory boreholes in areas likely to intercept any residual contamination.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 6

# TRONCTS 1003 Actrve Prapesus209)-41-Russ Hisatt L FST ClesareReparts Nav 03 PS4 Report R PORT-Phasc HNov-19-03 dos



2.0 OCTOBER 2003 SITE INVESTIGATION

This section summarizes exploratory borehole drilling and sampling investigation activities
conducted by SES at the subject property in October 2003. Figure 2 shows the area of the former
UFST as well as recent investigation borehole locations. Appendix A contains the Alameda County
Public Works Agency drilling permit. Appendix B contains photodocumentation of the investigation
field activities. Appendix C contains borehole geologic logs. Appendix D contains the certified
analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody record. All current investigation soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed by Associated Laboratories (Orange, California), which
maintains current ELAP certifications for all of the analytical methods utilized in this investigation.

Exploratory borehole drilling and sampling was conducted on October 27-28, 2003. Drilling was
conducted by Precision Sampling Inc. (C-57 License No. 636387) under the direct supervision of a
SES California Registered Geologist. Prior to drilling, Underground Service Alert (USA) was
contacted with regard to potential underground utilities (none were encountered during drilling).

The primary objective of the Preliminary Site Assessment was to collect sufficient lithologic and
soil/groundwater analytical data to demonstrate the magnitude and general limits of contamination in
the immediate vicinity of the UFSTs. Multiple boreholes were advanced and sampled on all
accessible sides of the former UFSTs. This approach maximized the likelihood of encountering
UFST-sourced groundwater contamination in light of the uncertain groundwater flow direction, and
could also provide information on any offsite-sourced petroleum contamination migrating onto the
subject property. The following eight exploratory boreholes were drilled and sampled:

B One directly through the center of each former UFST (BH-01 and BH-03);

W One in the immediate vicinity of the former dispenser, between the two UFSTs (BH-02) (this
location was specifically requested by Alameda County Health Care Services);

M One in the inferred upgradient direction (BH-04);
B Two in the inferred crossgradient directions (BH-05 and BH-08); and
B Two in the inferred downgradient direction (BH-06 and BH-07).

The boreholes were drilled with a truck-mounted Geoprobe™ rig. Boreholes were drilled with
2.5-inch-diameter steel drive casing lined with acetate sampling sleeves. Continuous soil cores were

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 7
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collected from each borehole for geologic logging using the visual method of the Unified Soils
Classification System (USCS). Borehole geologic logs are included in Appendix C. Soil samples
were collected for laboratory analysis from the unsaturated zone (above first occurrence of
groundwater) at the depth just above first occurrence of groundwater. We had anticipated the
contingency of collecting soil sample at the depth showing maximum evidence of soil contammination
(per PID readings, as discussed below); however, no contamination was evident. In all but one
borehole, we collected one soil sample in the inferred aquitard unit beneath the upper water-bearing
zone, to evaluate the vertical extent of contamination. That borehole (BH-01) could not be advanced

below the saturated zone due to drilling refusal.

Soil samples were ficld-screened with a calibrated, portable photoionization detector (PID) for
evidence of contamination, to assist in the selection of soil samples for laboratory analysis and to
provide additional (qualitative) data on contaminant extent. The PID readings are shown on the
borehole geologic logs in Appendix C. Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis were sealed
within an approximately 6-inch length of the acetate sampling sleeve, capped with non-reactive
plastic caps, labeled, chilled, and shipped to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody
documentation. Upon reaching groundwater, one “grab” groundwater sample was collected from
each borehole by installing a 1-inch-diameter PVC temporary well casing, inserting new Tygon
tubing through the casing into groundwater, and withdrawing water directly into the sampling
containers with a peristaltic pump. Following completion of drilling and sampling activities, the
boreholes were tremie-grouted to surface with a slurry of neat Portland cement and potable water.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 8
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3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND FINDINGS

LITHOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

All boreholes in the current investigation were geologically logged onsite by a California Registered
Geologist using the visual method of the Unified Soils Classification System. Four of the boreholes
were advanced to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs); these boreholes encountered the unsaturated
zone, then a saturated zone, then a deeper aquitard. Three of the boreholes were advanced to
approximately 16 feet bgs, the depth necessary to collect “grab” groundwater samples. One of the
boreholes (BH-01) encountered drilling refusal at 11.5 feet bgs.

Boreholes BH-01 and BH-03 were advanced through the former gasoline and diesel UFSTs,
respectively. These boreholes encountered fill material (mixture of clay, sand, and gravel) to depths
between 8 and 10 feet bgs, underlain by native soil. In general, native soil consisted primarily of clay
(often silty), with interbedded sandy and gravelly zones. In all boreholes advanced outside the UFST
excavations, saturated soil samples were first encountered at depths of approximately 5 to 8 feet bgs,
generally in a sandy or gravelly unit. Below this zone, samples were not saturated again until a depth
of approximately 14 to 18 feet bgs, again encountered generally in a sandy or gravelly unit. Soils
beneath that zone were stiff, low-permeability clays, and were not wet. These data indicate that an
upper, likely perched, zone of groundwater exists at approximately 5 to 8 feet bgs, and a lower water-
bearing zone at approximately 14 to 18 feet bgs. This lower water-bearing zone is underlain by a

low-permeability, non-water-bearing zone.

The direction of local groundwater flow has not yet been determined at the site, as no permanent
elevation-surveyed wells have been installed. The regional groundwater flow directionin the area is
likely to the west (following topography, toward San Francisco Bay), although groundwater flow
direction may vary locally based on lithology. A quarterly groundwater monitoring report (dated
May 2002) for a vicinity site (Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24™ Street, located approximately two
blocks away) available at Alameda County Health Care Services indicates that groundwater flow is
to the northwest.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 9
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND EXTENT AND MAGNITUDE OF
RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION

UFST Removal Samples

Figure 3 shows the former UFSTs with sampling locations and analytical results. Figure 4 shows the
October 2003 borehole locations and analytical results. Tables 1 and 2 summarize the historical
UFST removal soil and water sampling analytical results. At the former diesel UFST (removed in
1995), contaminants detected included gasoline (1,900 mg/kg), diesel (310 mg/kg), ethylbenzene
(26 mg/kg), and xylenes (100 mg/kg). These were detected only in the initial sample collected
beneath the UFST, and no contaminants were detected in the subsequent over-excavation samples.
This suggests that all the contaminated soil in that arca was removed. At the former gasoline UFST
(removed in 2002), the only contaminant detected was MTBE (maximum of 0.24 mg/kg). No
contamination was detected in the sample collected beneath the dispensers (“D-17 collected in 2002).

Gasoline, diesel, BTEX, and MTBE were all detected at elevated concentrations in the pit water

samples. Dissolved lead was not detected.

October 2003 Borehole Samples

All soil and groundwater samples in the October 2003 borehole sampling program were analyzed

for:

®m Diesel and gasoline, by EPA Method 8015M; and
B BTEX and MTBE, by EPA Method 8021B.

In accordance with the Alameda County Health Care Services request, soil and water samples from
boreholes BH-01, BH-02, and BH-03 (within the former UFST excavations and adjacent to the
former dispensers) were analyzed for fuel oxygenates (including MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B.
For any of the other samples that had detectable MTBE (by the EPA 8021B analysis), these samples
were re-analyzed by the more precise EPA 8260B method. Subsequent references to MTBE
concentrations in this report refer to the EPA 8260B quantification.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 10
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Table 1
1995-1996 Diesel UFST Removal Sampling Analytical Results
2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Sample Ethyl Teotal
Sample 1.0, Depth (feet) TEHd TVHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Total Lead
July 1995 Excavation Confirmation Samples (concentrations in mg/kg) (sample locations subsequently overexcavated)
$-1 (south sidewall) 3 310 1,900 26 <l4 26 100 NA NA
S-2 {north sidewall} 4 < <05 <0.003 <0.005 <.005 0.0054 NA NA
June 1996 Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples (concentrations in mg/kg)
VS§-1 3 <] <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.05 NA
VS-2 4 <] <]J <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.05 NA
V8-3 3 <J <} <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA
V5.4 4 <] <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA
V8-5 4 <I <] <{.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 NA
Soil ESLs{ 100/ 500 1600 / 400 0.044/0.38 29/93 33/47 1.5/1.5 0.023/56 750/ 750
July 1995 Stockpiled Soil Sample (concentrations in mg/kg)
SP1 (A-D) @ | — [ a0 [ e | <oo0s | <0005 <0.005 <0.015 NA NA
June 1996 Stockpiled Soil Sample {concentrations in mg/kg)
STK (A-D) | — [ <25 | 30 | 080 | 1.2 [ om | <0oos <005 | nNa
October 1995 Pit Water Sample (concentration in pg/L)
W-1 IEE <50 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 NA NA
Groundwater ESLs| 100/ 640 100/ 500 10/46 40/ 130 30/290 13713 5.0/ 18,000 25725
Notes

@ 4-point composite sample.
TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons- diesel range, TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons gasoline range; NA = sample not analyzed for this constituent.

ESLs = Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region “Environmental Screening Levels” for commercial/industrial sites First value is for sites where groundwater is a potential or
current drinking water source. Second value is for sites where groundwatds not a potential or current drinking water source.
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Table 2

April 2002 Gasoline UFST Removal Sampling Analytical Results
2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Sample Ethyl Fotal
Sample LD. Depth (feet) TEHd TVHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Total Lead
Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples (concentrations in mg/kg)
S-1 (west sidewall) 7 NA <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 0.24 8.5
$-2 (east sidewall) 7 NA <0 <0 005 <0.003 <0.003 <0.005 <(.013 <3.0
B-1 (UFST base) 10 NA <l.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <.005 0.078 3.1
D-1 (below dispenser) 3.5 NA <10 <0.005 <0.003 <0.003 <0005 <0.05 11
Soil ESLsj  100/500 100/ 400 0.044/0.38 29793 33749 1.5/71.5 0.023/5.6 750/750

Stockpiled Soil Sample (concentrations in mg/kg)
STK 1A-1D \ — NA <1.0 <0.005 <{.005 <{.0035 <0.005 0.15 9.9
Pit Water Sample (concentration in ug/L)
W-1 | 7 790 NA 48 120 14 88 810 ND®

Groundwater ESLs| 100/ 640 100 / 500 1.0/ 46 40/130 30/290° 13713 5.0/ 18,000 25725

Notes:

® Not Detected — method reporting linut not specified in lab report.
TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons- diesel range; TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons gasoline range; NA = sample not analyzed for this constituent.

ESLs = Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Fransto Bay Region “Environmental Screening Levels” for commercialfindustrial sites. Fust value is for sites where groundwater 15 a potential or
current drinking water source. Second value is for sites where groundwater is not a potential or current dnngmwater source.
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Table3
October 2003 Borehole Soil Analytical Results
2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Sample Total Fuel
Sample L.D. | Depth (feet) TEHd TVHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE ® Oxygenates ®
BH-01-4" 4 < 10.0 < 3.0 < .065 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0015 < 0.035/0.0017 ND
BH-02-6.5° 6.5 < 1.0 < 3.0 < 0.005 < 0.003 < 0.005 <0nNls 0.095/0.135 TBA = 0.061
BH-02-16" 16 <10 < 3.0 < 0065 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0.015 <035/ <0.005 ND
BH-03-4.5° 45 < 10 < 3.0 < 0.005 < 0.003 < 0.005 <0015 <0.035/<0.005 ND
BH-03-15° i5 < 1.0 <30 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0015 <(Q035/<0.005 ND
BH-04-7° 7 < 1.0 < 3.0 < 005 <0005 < 0.005 <0.015 <0.035 N4
BH-04-18" 18 2.0 <30 < 0.005 < .005 < .005 <0.015 <) 035 NA
BH-05-6’ 6 2.0 <30 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0005 <0.015 0.094 7 0.026 NA
BH-05-15.5° 15.5 < 1.0 <30 < (.005 <0005 <0005 <0015 0.046 / 0.0025 NA
BH-06-8.5° 8.5 1.3 <30 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0.015 <0 035 NA
BH-06-15.5" 15.5 <10 <3.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.015 <{).035 NA
BH-06-19.5° 19.5 < L0 <30 < 0.005 <0005 <0005 < {0,015 <0.035 NA
BH-07-6’ 6 2.2 < 3.0 < 0.003 <0005 < 0.005 <0015 <0.035 NA
BH-07-15.5" 15.5 < 10 <30 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0015 <.035 NA
BH-08-10° 10 < [0 <30 < (.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 <005 <{.033 NA
BH-08-19.5° 19.5 2.0 <30 < 0.003 < (.005 < 0.005 <0.015 <0035 NA
Soil ESLs| 100/ 3500 100/ 400 0.044/0.38 29/93 33/13 1.5/1.5 0023/5.6 TBA=0.073/110

Notes'

@ First value is quantificationby EPA Method 8021b; second value is confirmation quantification by EPA Method 82608.
® Table reports only detected fuel oxygenates Full list of analytes is included m Appendix D

TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons- diesel range; TVHg = total vaitile hydrocarbons- gasoline range; TBA = tertiary butyl aleohol;
ND = not selected above method reporsting limits, NA = not analyzed for these constituents

All concentrations are in mg/kg
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Table 4
October 2003 Borehole Groundwater Analytical Results
2526 Wood Street, Oakland

Sample LD, TEHd TVHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene X,];;]etz:es MTBE Fuel Oxygenates ™
RH-01-GW 120 2,960 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 < 0.60 1,020/ 764 T$$E=_9<;7
BH-02-GW 160 107 <030 <0.30 <0.30 <060 103/84 ND
BH-03-GW 470 437 1.0 1.9 16 41 69155 TBA = 10
BH-04-GW < 100 <350 <0.30 <030 <0.30 < 0.60 50/ 1.1 NA
BH-05-GW < 100 1,370 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <060 7371 606 NA
BH-06-GW < 100 92 <0.30 <030 <0.30 < 0.60 70/59 NA
BH-07-GW < 100 52 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 < 0.60 12/80 NA
BH-08-GW < 100 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 < 0.60 <50 NA
Groundwater ESLs| 100/ 640 100/ 500 1.0/46 407130 30/290 13713 50/18000 | oM o

Notes

3
@ Fyrst value 15 quantified by EPA Method B21b; second value 1s quantified by EPA Method 82608
® Table reports onty detected fuel oxygenates Full list of analytes is included in Appendix D

TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons- diesel range, TVHg = total volanle hydrocarbons gasotine rarge, TAME = teitiaryamylmethylether, TBA = terary buty! alcohol,
ND = niot selected above method reporting limits, NA = not analyzed for these constituents; NLP = no level published.

All concentrations are in mg/L.
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Soil Contamination

Neither gasoline nor BTEX constituents were detected in any of the borehole samples. Diesel was
detected in four of the boreholes, at a maximum concentration of 2.2 mg/kg. MTBE was detected in
three of the boreholes (BH-01, BH-02, and BH-05) at a maximum concentration of 0.135 mg/kg. Of
the five soil samples for which fuel oxygenates were analyzed (from boreholes BH-01, BH-02, and
BH-03), only tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected, and only in one soil sample (61 ﬁ/kg in
BH-02-6.5").

As shown on the borehole geologic logs (Appendix C), soil samples were field-screened with a PID
for evidence of contamination, to aid in the selection of soil samples for offsite laboratory analysis.
None of the PID readings were indicative of soil contamination.

Groundwater Contamination

Gasoline was detected in six of the eight borehole “grab” groundwater samples, with the highest
concentrations detected within and immediately adjacent to the former gasoline UFST (BH-01 at
2,960 pg/L and BH-05 at 1,370 pg/L). Similarly, MTBE was detected in seven of the eight
boreholes, with the highest MTBE concentrations detected in BH-01 (764 pg/L) and BH-05
(606 pg/L). BTEX constituents were detected in only BH-03. Diesel was detected only in the three
boreholes within and between the former UFST excavations (BH-01, BH-02, and BH-03) at a
maximum concentration of 470 ug/L. Of the three groundwater samples for which fuel oxygenates
were analyzed (from BH-01, BH-02, and BH-03), TBA was detected in two of the samples
(maximum of 93 pg/L in BH-01) and tertiary-amylmethylether (TAME) was detected in only one
sample (4.7 pg/L in BH-01).
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4,0 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

REGULATORY STATUS

The lead regulatory agency for petroleum contamination cases in the City of Oakland is Alameda
County Health Care Services, which is a Local Oversight Program (LOP) for the State Water
Resources Control Board (covering Region 2 of the RWQCB). As such, Alameda County Health
Care Services directly oversees soil and groundwater investigations/remediation on UFST sites (with
or without RWQCB guidance) until determining that case closure is appropriate, at which time
Alameda County Health Care Services recommends case closure to the RWQCB. Alameda County
Health Care Services has designated the case as Fuel Leak Case No. RO00040. The site is listed in
the RWQCB's GeoTracker database of reported releases from petroleum USTs (RWQCB Case
No. 01-2294). Based on the date of the database entry (1995), the case citation is likely for the
removal of the diese]l UFST rather than the gasoline UFST.

RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

The most applicable published numerical criteria governing residual soil and groundwater
contamination at this site are the RWQCB’s Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) (RWQCB,
2001). These are screening-level criteria used to evaluate if additional investigation and/or
remediation is warranted. Criteria to be considered in using the ESLs include: contamination
limited to surface soil (less than 10 feet deep) or to subsurface soil; fine-grained vs. coarse-grained
soil; residential or commercial/industrial land use; and whether groundwater is or is not a known or
potential drinking water source. For the detected site contaminants, the ESL values are the same for
surface soil and subsurface soil.

The appropriate ESLs for this site are for coarse-grained soil (a conservative assumption since grain-
size analysis has not been conducted) and commercial/industrial land use (because the owner has no
plans to redevelop the property with residential land use). Qualifying for the (usually higher) ESL
values for sites where groundwater is not a current or potentjal drinking water source requires
obtaining a site-specific variance from the RWQCB. The RWQCB completed an East Bay
Beneficial Use Study (RWQCB, 1999) that covers the Richmond to Hayward East Bay Basin Area
and, based on multiple technical criteria, divided the Basin into three zones:

W Zone A (significant drinking water resource),
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B Zone B (groundwater unlikely to be used as drinking water source); and

W Zone C (shallow groundwater proposed for de-designation as Municipal Supply Beneficial
Use). This classification indicates that groundwater could not reasonably be expected to
serve a public water supply; however, it does not specifically address private water supply
wells that might be used for drinking water. In accordance with State Water Resources
Control Board Resolution 92-49, pollution sites within this zone must not pose a potential
impact to human health or ecologic receptors, and the groundwater contamination plume

must be stable or reducing.

The subject site falls within Zone C. The most conservative assumption for the site is that thereisa
potential for private drinking water wells to be impacted. However, the site location (with no
residential downgradient land use) suggests that the less conservative ESLs of “a potential or current
drinking water source is not threatened”™ may be appropriate when the site is considered for case

closure.

RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION

Soil contaminants detected in residual soils (including both the UFST excavations and the October
2003 borehole program) include diesel, MTBE, and TBA. Gasoline, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
were detected in initial soil samples from the 1995 diesel UFST excavation, but those sampling
locations were subsequently over-excavated, and confirmation samples did not contain detectable

concentrations.

The only soil contaminants detected in excess of the most conservative ESL criteria (for sites where
groundwater is a potential drinking water source) is MTBE, detected within the 2002 gasoline UFST
excavation and in BH-05 immediately to the south.

No site contaminants were detected above their less conservative ESL criteria (for sites where
groundwater is not a potential drinking water source).

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

Groundwater contaminants detected include diesel, gasoline, BTEX, MTBE, TAME, and TBA.
Groundwater contaminants detected in excess of the most conservative ESL criteria (for sites where
groundwater is a potential drinking water source) include all of the above contaminants, except
ethylbenzene and TAME. Groundwater contamination by these compounds was limited to the areas
within the former UFST excavation or immediately to the south.

Groundwater contaminants detected in excess of the less conservative ESL criteria (for sites where

groundwater is not a potential drinking water source) include diesel (only in the 2002 gasoline UFST
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excavation), gasoline, benzene (only in the 2002 gasoline UFST excavation), and xylenes (only in
the 2002 gasoline UFST excavation). Groundwater contamination by these compounds was limited
to the areas within the former UFST excavation or immediately to the south.

SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA

Alameda County Health Care Services and RWQCB generally require that the following criteria be
met before issuing regulatory closure of petroleum release cases:

1.

The contaminant source has been removed (i.e., the UFST and obviously-contaminated backfill
material). This criterion has been met, and the available soil analytical results do not indicate
elevated concentrations of residual soil contamination that could be a potential long-term source

of groundwater contamination.

The groundwater contaminant plume is stable or reducing (i.e., groundwater contamination is not
increasing in concentration or lateral extent). This criterion has not yet been met, and Alameda
County Health Care Services will likely require the installation and sampling of groundwater

monitoring wells to demonstrate compliance.

If residual contamination (soil or groundwater) exists, there is no reasonable risk to sensitive
receptors (i.e., contaminant discharge to surface water or water supply wells) or to site occupants.
This criterion is generally met by conducting a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
assessment that models the fate and transport of residual contamination in the context of
potential impacts to sensitive receptors. This task is generally conducted after the previous two
criteria have been met. Based on the apparent absence of benzene (the probable “risk driver”
compound for this site) at elevated concentrations and the likely absence of sensitive receptors, if
one eliminates private wells as potential receptors, the site would likely pass the RBCA

assessment.
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5.0 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, OPINION, AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The available data support the following findings and conclusions:

B Two UFSTs containing gasoline and diesel were removed from the site in 2002 and 1995,
respectively. Excavation confirmation soil samples indicated that MTBE was the sole
contaminant of concern in soil, although pit water samples contained elevated levels of
diesel, gasoline, and MTBE. A UFST closure documentation report discussing both UFST
removals was submitted to the appropriate regulatory agencies in 2003.

M Alameda County Health Care Services requested additional information on the fate of soil
excavated in 2002 from the gasoline UFST removal. While we could not confirm the fate of
the soil, the available evidence indicates that the excavation was backfilled the same day with
imported backfill material, and that the excavated soil was transported offsite for disposal.

W The lead agency for UFST-related petroleum contamination sites in the City of Oakland is
Alameda County Health Care Services, which assigned the site to its Local Oversight
Program (for fuel releases) based on the 1995 diesel UFST removal.

M At the written request of Alameda County Health Care Services, a Preliminary Site
Assessment (exploratory borehole drilling and sampling program) was conducted in October
2003. Eight exploratory boreholes were advanced to a maximum depth of 25 feet below
grade, on all four sides of the former UFSTs, including two through the center of the former
excavations and one immediately adjacent to the former UFST dispenser. A total of 16 soil
samples were collected for laboratory analysis, from depths just above an inferred perched
water zone, and from just above a more laterally-extensive upper water-bearing zone. One
“orab” groundwater sample was collected from each borehole. The borcholes were
geologically logged from continuous soil cores, and PID readings were collected as an
indicator of potential contamination.

W Site lithology ranges from low-permeability silts and clays to higher-permeability (and water-
bearing) sands and gravels. Groundwater was first encountered (as evidenced by saturated
soil cuttings and measurable water in the borehole) in an inferred perched zone at depths of
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approximately 8 to 10 feet. A more laterally-extensive lower water-bearing zone occurs at
depths of approximately 16 to 18 feet. The lower water-bearing zone is underlain by a low-
permeability, non-water-bearing zone.

W The subject property is located within the RWQCB Zone C (groundwater is not reasonably
expected to be a municipal water supply source). The site location (not upgradient of
residential land use) suggests that the more conservative regulatory agency screening-level
criteria (where groundwater could be a potential drinking water source) would not be
appropriate. However, all pollution sites must be shown to have no potential adverse impact
to ecological receptors or human health, and that the contaminant plume is stable. This
generally requires instatlation and long-term sampling of monitoring wells, possibly

augmented by a risk assessment.

M The only soil contaminant detected above regulatory agency screening-level criteria is
MTBE; that contamination is confined to the immediate vicinity of the former gasoline

UFST.

B Groundwater contaminants above screening-level criteria include diesel, gasoline, benzene,
MTRBE, and TBA. Based on concentrations and distribution, gasoline and MTBE appear to
be a greater concern than the other detected contaminants. Until further groundwater
characterization demonstrates otherwise, Alameda County Health Care Services will likely
require all further groundwater samples to be analyzed for gasoline, diesel, BTEX, and fuel
oxygenates (including MTBE).

B Elevated levels of groundwater contamination appears to be beneath the area of the UFSTs
and to the south, with only minor contamination in the other directions. The geometry of
groundwater contamination appears to indicate a westerly groundwater flow direction, witha
shallow or flat hydraulic gradient. k4

B The property owner may be eligible for reimbursement for part or all costs incurred under the
State of California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). The likely deductible
applied would be $5,000 to $10,000. The process requires submitting an application,
receiving a Letter of Commitment, and submitting Reimbursement Requests. Work
conducted by SES to date has been compliant with Fund requirements/guidelines, including
documentation on procurement and costs incurred. Pre-approval of incurred project costs
(formerly recommended by the Fund) was not conducted, specifically in response to the
Fund’s previous discontinuation of this policy.

B Based on the detected contamination in groundwater, it is unlikely that Alameda County
Health Care Services (or the RWQCB, from which Alameda County Health Care Services
would request concurrence) would grant regulatory closure at this time. Alameda County
Health Care Services will likely require that groundwater monitoring wells be installed and
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sampled on a quarterly basis (likely for a minimum of 1 year) to evaluate the stability of the
groundwater contaminant plume. Should contaminant concentrations in wells be shown to
be stable and reducing, and if the site passes a RBCA assessment, regulatory closure would

likely be granted.

B Based on the available data, it would be appropriate to install three groundwater monitoring
wells: one through the center of each of the former excavations, and one to the south (as
groundwater contamination extends in that direction). Three groundwater wells is the
minimum that the regulators will accept to determine local groundwater flow direction. One
or more additional wells may be needed if the initial wells do not adequately define the
extent of contamination. The wells should be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis for

at least 1 year.
M To ensure compliance with the Fund and maximize the potential for reimbursement, any
additional investigation activities should be approved by Alameda County Health Care

Services before implementation.

W At the request of the property owner, a technical workplan for groundwater monitoring well
installation and sampling has been submitted under separate cover to Alameda County
Health Care Services, concurrently with this report,

PROPOSED ACTIONS
B The property owner proposes to implement the groundwater monitoring well installation and
sampling program, in accordance with the submitted technical workplan and any revisions
requested by Alameda County Health Care Services.

W The property owner will be proceeding with application to the Fund for reimbursement of
costs incurred, beginning with this Preliminary Site Assessment.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Elliot Family Trust, Russ Elliot, Inc., their
authorized representatives, and the regulatory agencies. No reliance on this report shall be made by
anyone other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on a review of previous investigators’
findings at the site. This report provides neither a certification nor guarantee that the property is free
of hazardous substance contamination. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted methodologies and standards of practice. The SES personnel who performed this limited
remedial investigation are qualified to perform such investigations and have accurately reported the
information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information. No warranty, expressed or
implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and recommendations included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Site conditions may change with the passage
of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions
presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the current site
conditions as based on the activities completed.
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rannGDate__ 103

OMPLETON DATE .__.I.P_[?_Qlﬁ., —_

1. A pemmit applitalios should be submitied 16 35 10
arvive of e ACPWA office five days prior o
od stating date.
2. Submil to ACPWA within 60 days aftcr cotplaiion of
penmiited ofiginal Dcpaniment of Water Rejourtes-
Well Complelion Repot. ‘
3. Pesrit i void 1f projeet ant bepun within 90 days of
appraval dale
B WATER SUFPLY WELLS
1. Miotmnm surface seal thickness iy two inchis of
tement prout pheed by wemie.
2. Minimum seaf depth is 50 ket for anicipsf and
Indsriol wells or 20 feet for domestic and irdgation
wells unless a lesser degrth 35 specially appryved,
€. CROUNDWATER MONUTORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
£, Mirimum surface seal thlekness is two inches of
eement grout placed by tremie.
2.Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells 5 the

mﬁu::f«h wz:kable o;lo feet.
GEOTECHNICAL h 10y
Backfill h{l('?yl ucndcw&/m cement grout or cement

prouvsand mixrose Upper two-three foet replitced in kind &

E. CATHODIC
i\ hole suode 2one with conerete placed hy ueme.

F. WELL DESYRUCIION

. Sends map of work aite Menarate permit is required
: £rur walls deeper than 45 feet,

A X DIE] ;

O‘ PECML-CONDITIONS gﬂj ‘ﬁ’d/]{ﬁfw.
NOTE: One application roust be submitter for each well ov well
destruction. Muttipl brings on one application sre aczeplable
for peotechicol and contavtination investigations.

1077

APPROVED DATE

hevehy 0gree 1 comply With all requiremants of this permitand Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

DATE,

\PPLICANT'S SIGNATURE ~Puipme. m-‘ﬁpm_

Bivee M. Rygkes

LEAST PRINT NAME Rev9-i%02

20"

GSBE PHY OIS LOS LBPJUDUUDALAUD AR L3S

Va0 :iR80 £E0-12-320
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Subject: Geoprobe drill rig at location BH-02.

Site; 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: October 27, 2003

Project No.: SES 2003-41

Photographer: B. Rucker

Photo No.: 01

Subject: Geoprobe drill rig at location BH-03.

Site: 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: October 27, 2003

Project No.: SES 2003-41

Photographer; B. Rucker

Photo No.: 02

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Geoprobe drill rig at location BH-07.

Site: 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: October 28, 2003

Project No.: SES 2003-41

Photographer: B. Rucker

Photo No.: 03

PREC SN |

SAURLING

Subject: Geoprobe drill rig at location BH-08.

Site: 2526 Wood Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: Qctober 28, 2003

Project No.: SES 2003-41

Photographer: B. Rucker

Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




20034106

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Englneering Consulting

PROJECT _Russ Elliott, Inc.

BORING NUMBER _BH-01
OWNER Elliott Trust

- S0il Boring Log

Page 1 of _1_

LOCATIONZ2526 Wood St., Oakland, CA

PROJECT NUMBER -2003-41

TOTAL DEPTH __11.5 feet

BOREHOLE DIA.

2-inch

SURFAGE ELEV. ~50 ft. amsl

DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampiing

DRILLING METHOD

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED

4 ft.
Geo Probe

DRILLER Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED _10/27/03

wIklowl  PID

o GRAPHIC %E% - INSTRUMENT|  DESCRIPTION/SOIL GLASSIFICATION REMARKS
— 0 " Gravel paving “Instrument” is a
SR ) photoionization detector
] Black clayey gravel (fill) (PID), "feadings" are
9 in parts per million by
S — volume air (ppmv).
— . Sample recovery is
— 4 BH.01-4" 4 Wet 100% unless specified
— = otherwise.
- 6 — <1
b — <1 ? ?—27 ? ? ,
— - Black clayey sand (SC), wet, Previous tank removal
— 8 — <1 sl. cohesive, friable, minor small report indicates that
- gravel excavation depth was 8",
- <1 Material in that interval
— Dark grey sand (SP), medium- is fill.
—10— <1 \ grained, wet, friable
T Yo < Dark grey clayey gravel (GC), wet, o
— * * no cohesion, grave! is small to 4'-8" 2' recovery
t12: \ medium
— Bottom of borehole = 11.5° CoIIecte(ij groundwater
B 1 4" {drilling refusal) sample "BH-01-GW"
16—
I
18—
D) —




2003-41-07

Stellar Environmental Solutions, inc. Soil Boring Log

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineering Consulting

BORING NUMBER _BH-02 page _ 1 of _1

PROJECT _Buss Elliott, Inc. OWNER ___Elliott Trust

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Oakland, CA PROJECT NUMBER 2003-41

TOTAL DEPTH _.16 feet BOREHOLE DIA. ___2-inch

SURFACE ELEV. ~50 ft. amsl WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED ___~14 1t
DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampling  DRILLING METHOD Geo Probe
DRILLER Fernando GEOLOGIST B. Rucker DATE DRILLED _10/27/03

RECOVERY

SAMPLE
INTERVAL!
BLOW

PID
DEPTH GRAPHIC E|NSTRUMENT|  DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
(feet) 8| " READING

|
(o]
|

|

L1

)]

I~
|
L[ ]

(RPN Brown sand (SW), moist, s!.
< cohesive, v. friable, gravelly from
4104.5

Blue grey clayey sand (SC), mod.
\ stiff, cohesive, v. moist

otherwise.

1
D

<1 100% unless specified
<1

D
]

<1

8'to 12: 50% recovery

\ Blue grey clay (CL), moist, sl. stiff

Blue grey clay (CH), soft,
v. cohesive, high plasticity

<1

_12_1 <1

<1 Blue grey silty clay (CL), sl. stiff, Collected groundwater
cohesive, moist sample "BH-02-GW"

—14+ <1 14' Becomes saturated and loose

}" . <l 15.5' Becomes gravelly (small
~30%)

BH-02-16'
[ — Bottom of borehole = 16.5'

[ Asphalt, base rock, gravelly fill "Instrument” is a

I . photoionization detector
» Fill (PID), "readings" are

= in parts per million by

— volume air (ppmv).

I AV a4 ﬁ./ - <1 Blue grey silty clay (CL), sl. moist,

= L _ Sl sl, stiff, v. cohesive, not friable Sample recovery Is

}.— L] . : - t l

B



2003-41-08

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT _Russ Elliott, Inc.

Soil Boring Log

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Qakland, CA

TOTAL DEPTH _16 feet

SURFACE ELEV. ~50 ft. amsl

DRILLING COMPANY Precision Sampling

BORING NUMBER _BH-03 page _1 . of _1_
OWNER Elliott Trust

PROJECT NUMBER .2003-41

BOREHOLE DIA. __2-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED ___5ft. and 13.5 ft.
DRILLING METHOD Geo Probe

DRILLER Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED 10/27/03

Br-03-4.5 [ “

<1

(o)
I O Y N O D O I

<1

(0]

FTTTTTTTTTTTTIVETIEOLT
| I

<1
(depth of
sample
uncertain}

I
' N
T

Blue grey-black clayey sand (SC),
wel, sl stiff, sl. cohesive, friable,
petroleum odor

<1

<1

A

Dark grey clayey gravel (GC}, wet,
no cohesion, gravel is small-med.

14.5' Gravel becomes large,
clay is cohesive, moist

15' Gravel becomes small

Bottom of borehole = 16'

wF| wl  PD
DEPTH GRAPHIC e
(et '06 ggg 22 |N§E|Rgm%m DESCRIPTION/SQIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
- 0 7] Asphait, then base rock "Instrument” is a
] photoionization detector
(PID), "readings" are
D in parts per million by
volume air (ppmvy}.
Fill Clayey gravel
Sample recovery is
]
4 <1 5' Becomes wet 100% unless specified

otherwise.

Hole swells shut at 4.5
after each sample run.

8-12" 1' recovery (all
gravel)

Water level = 4.7' after
drilling to 16’

Previous tank removal
report indicates former
excavation depth was

10'. Material logged

in that interval is likely
fill.

Collected groundwater
sample "BH-03-GW"




2003-41-09

Stellar Environmental Solutions, inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineering Cohsulting

PROJECT _Buss Elliott, Inc.

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER _BH-04 page _ 1 of __1

OWNER Elliott Trust

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Oakland, CA

PROJECT NUMBER _2003-41

BOREHOLE DIA, . 2-inch

TOTAL DEPTH _20 feet
SURFACE ELEV. ~50 ft. amsl

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED

DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampling =~ DRILLING METHOD

8 fi. and 16.5 ft. '

DRILLER Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED _10/27/03 &

Geo Probe i

10/28/03

3 PID
DEPTH GRAPHIC gatil=E
et e %E% 25| NSTRUMENT DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS '
" 0 _ Concrete then base rock "Instrument"” is a
photoionization detector
? ? ?—7 ? (PID), "readings" are
< Clayey sand (possibly fill), dry, in parts per million by
not cohesive volume air (ppmv).
<1
Sample recovery is
<1 Dark grey slity clay (CL), sl. stiff 100% unless specified
to soft, v. moist, cohesive otherwise.
<1
Dark grey clay (CH), soft, v. moist,
<1 cohesive, sticky
<1 Dark grey-black clayey sand (SC),
v. moist, sl. cohesive, friable
1
) 8' Becomes saturated
<1
< 10' Becomes v. moist
(depth of
|
uﬁi‘g‘,fa?,,, Dark grey clay (CH), v. moist, soft,

<1

<1

<1

<1

<3

<i

<1

<1

sticky, high plasticity

Dark grey silty clay (CL), v. moist,
sl, stiff, cohgsive

15.5' Becomes v. stiff, sl. moist

16.5' Becomes gravelly and
saturated

18' Color change to red brown,
becomes sandy and silty clay (no
grave), dry, v, stiff, mod. cohesive

Bottom of borehole = 20'

Hole swells shut at 4'
after drilling to 8'.

4'-8': 3' recovery
Water on rods after
drilling to 12"

Water level = 11.3'
16'to 20'; 2' recovery
Collected groundwater
sample "BH-04-GW"



2003-41-10

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

t 2198 Sixth Strest, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT _Russ Elliott, Inc.

Soil Boring Log

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Oakland, CA

TOTAL DEPTH 16 feet

SURFAGE ELEV. ~50 ft. amsl

DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampling

BORING NUMBER _BH-05 page _1__ of _1_
OWNER Elliott Trust

PROJECT NUMBER _2003-41

BOREHOLE DIA. ___2-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED 7 ft.

DRILLING METHOD Geo Probe

DRILLER Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED _10/27/03

<1

<1

(o3}
i
m
£
o
@
@

Light brown sand (SP), fine
grained, s!. moist, no cohesion

6' Becomes gravelly {(small,
~20%), dry, iron oxidation

Frrrrrritritei sl
I

Dark grey clayey sand (SC), wet,
sl. cohesive

Dark grey clay (CH), soft, v. moist,
v. cohesive, sticky, high plasticity

Dark grey silty clay (CL), sl. stiff,
mod. ¢cohesive, moist

14.5' Becomes mod. stiff

15.5' Becomes gravelly (small,
~30%), sl. moist, dense, cohesive

/ <
8 ._./ . . . <1
_ . . . <l
10 <1
- (depth of
— sagple
T uncertain)
-1 2 —f <1
- ] <1
-1 4 — <1
|~ — <1
16 BH-05-15.5" <
18—
20—

Bottom of borehole = 16

yIE PID
DFPIH Gﬂfgg © = %% INSTRUMENT DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
(feet) FE2|28| READING
B 0 . Asphalt then base rock "Instrument” is a
- . photoionization detector
_ Fill (PID), "readings” are
o in parts per million by
- volume air (ppmv).
<1
/ : / / . / i \ Grey céaséey sand (SC); fine Sample recovery is
44.......... <1 grained, dry 100% unless specified

otherwise.

4' to 8 50% recovery

12' to 16" 75% recovery

, Collected groundwater

sample "BH-05-GW"




2003-41-11

Stellar Environmental Sofutions, Ing.

t 2198 Sixth Stresl, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineeting Consuiting

PROJECT _Buss Elliott, Inc,

Soil Boring Log

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Oakland, CA

TOTAL DEPTH _20 feet

SURFACE ELEY. ~50 ft. amsl

DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampling

BORING NUMBER _BH-06 page _ 1 of _1
OWNER Elliott Trust

PROJECT NUMBER 2003-41

BOREHOLE DIA. ___2-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __5.5 ft. & 16.5 ft.
DRILLING METHOD Geo Probe

DRILLER Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED 10/27/03 &

g —oan—ems—mn— o

10/28/03

dE|ze PID
DEPTH GRAPHIC D2 =8
(feat) 106G §E§ 22 'N%EEB?I@T DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
B 0 j , ' *Instrument” is a
N Filk Asphalt then baserock photoionization detector
N (PID), "readings" are
— D in parts per miliion by
I VAV AVAVAY. Biue grey silty clay (CL), sl. moist, | volume air (ppmv).
e R <1 sl. stiff, v. cohesive, not friable
S R , Sample recovery is
T S Brown sand (SW), moist, sl. oo
~ 4.0 S : <1 cohesive, v. friable, gravelly 1?.??:‘,9“;983 specified
- ] Lo ' <1 from 4 to 4.5' otherwise.
E 6 V. <1 Grey clayey sand (SC), wet, loose,
- Wi N friable, fine-grained
: <! Dark grey clay (CH}, v. moist to
8 <1 waet, soft, cohasive
[ BH-06-8.5'
<1
10— <1
-
— <1 Dark grey silty clay (CL), v. moist, | Borehole tarminated at
— sl. stiff, cohesive 16' on 10/27/03. Due to
—12— <1 inadequate recharge,
— borehole was deepensd
<t to 20' on 10/28/03.
—1 4—‘ / <1
1
.'—. - / ) 15.5' Becomes gravelly (small-
16— /BH‘?‘ 5}” < med., ~30%), sl. moist, cohesive
B / Collected groundwater
~ 1/ <l Dark grey clayey sand (SC), wet, { sample "BH-06-GW"
B ] 8— . . loose, minor small gravel
-— e <
L.
; - . . <1
0L L BH-06-] < Red-brown silty clay (CL), sl. moist,
N \ cchesive, stiff
Bottom of borehole = 20'

anS Loum  ane SES GRS SmN ANN- NSNS 0NF 000 —NN—ONN NS



2003-41-12

Stellar Environmental Solulions, inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT _Russ Elliott, Inc.

Soil Boring Log

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Qakland, CA

TOTAL DEPTH 20 feet

SURFACE ELEV. ~50 ft. amsl

DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampling

BORING NUMBER _BH-07 page 1 of 1
OWNER Elliott Trust

PROJECT NUMBER _2003-41

BOREHOLE DIA. ___2-inch ‘

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __6.5ft. & 17.5 ft.
DRILLING METHOD Geo Probe

DRILLER Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED 10/28/03

PID
INSTRUMENT
READING

DEPTH GRAPHIC
(feat) LOG

SAMPLE
INTERVAL/
RECQUERY

BLOW

COUNTS

DESCRIPTION/SOIL GLASSIFICATION

REMARKS

— ) —

S —

Fill

{
n
{

Unpaved ground then gravelly
sandy fill

<1

<1

io8

<1

L |

<1

o)

Dark grey siity clay (CL), sl. moist,
mod. stiff, cohesive, minor gravel

6' Becomes sandy clay, soft,
v, moist

<1

Dark grey clayey sand (SC), wet,
loose

<1

@0

I'T1T 171 Y1+ 11 10T 11
14 1.t 11

Dark grey clay (CH), soft, v. moist,
v. cohesive

? ? ? ? ?

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

Dark grey silty clay (CL), st. stiff,
v. moist, v. cohesive

15' Becomes v. stiff and gravelly,
sl. moist, cohesive, gravel is
small & oce. medium

15.5' Color change to red-brown

—1 8— <1

Dark grey clay (CH), wet, loose,
minor sand and small gravel

<1

<1 A\ 20' Becomes v. stiff and dry

Red-brown silty to sandy clay (CL),
sl. moist, mod. stiff, v. cohesive,

Bottom of borehole = 20

"Instrument” is a
photoionization detector
(PID), "readings" are

in parts per million by
valume air (ppmv).

Sample recovery is
100% unless specified
otherwiseé.

0'-4": 1" recovery

8'-12" 2' recovery

Collected groundwater
sample "BH-07-GW"




2003-41-13

Stellar Environmental Solulions, Inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geoscience & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT Buss Elliott, Inc.

LOCATION2526 Wood St., Oakland, CA

TOTAL DEPTH 20 feet

SURFACE ELEV. ~50 ft. ams!

Soil Boring Log
BORING NUMBER _BH-08 page 1
OWNER Elliott Trust
PROJECT NUMBER _2003-41
BOREHOLE DIA. —2-inch
WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __7 ft. & 16.5 ft.

DRILLING COMPANY _Precision Sampling  DRILLING METHOD

Geo Probe

DRILLER _Fernando

GEOLOGIST B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED _10/28/03 _

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<

<t

<}

>
Ly 11 (1

<1

<1

F TTTTITT TN

Dark grey clay (CL), sl. stiff,
v. moist, cohesive

15 Becomes silty, stiff, sl. moist
to dry

16'to 16.5' Wet

17" Becomes light brown silty
clay (CL), dry, stiff, cohesive

<1

N
o

Bottom of borshole = 20'

3)‘

ek oG %g% §§ INSTRUMENT)  DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
H

|: : Unpaved ground then gravelly

- _{ sandy fill

-2

- -

-4 Brown sand (SP), fine-med.

= L grained, dry, loose, no cohesion

-6]::::::::'.: <1

I I “ 7' Becomes v. moist to wet

— 8 — < Dark grey clay (CH), soft, v. moist,

- cohesive

sample "BH-08-GW"

"Instrument"” is a
photoionization detector
(PID), "readings" are
in parts per million by
volume alir (ppmv).
Sample recovery is
100% uniess specified
otherwise.

4'-8' = 2' racovery
8'-12' = 3' recovery
12'-16' = 3' recovery
Collected groundwater



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions (10503) LAB REQUEST 118884
ATTN: Bruce Rucker
2198 Sixth Street REPORTED  11/06/2003
#201
Berkeley, CA 94710 RECEIVED 10/29/2603

PROJECT #2003-41/Russ Elliott, Inc.
2526 Wood St., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS  "J" denotes value between MDL and DLR. Added 8260 MTBE to
310, 311,312,320, 323, 324, RUSH!!! per DR 11-5-03 AV

This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
473301 BH-01-4
473302 BH-01-GW
473303 BH-02-6.5
473304 BH-02-16
473305 BH-02-GW
473306 BH-03-4.5
473307 BH-03-15
473308 BH-03-GW
473309 BH-04-7
473310 BH-05-6

L hank you tor the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please teel free to call 1t there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ORJES by,

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported

TESTING & CONSULTING
i he reports ot the Associated Laboratones are conhdential property of our clients and Chemical

may not berepreduced or used for publication 11 part orin tull without our wrtiten Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.
Environmental
Lab request 118884 cover, page 1 of' 2



CLIENT stellar Envirmonmental Solutions {10503)
ATTN: Bruce Rucker
2198 Sixth Street
#201
Berkeley, CA 94710

PROJECT #2003-41/Russ Elliott, Inc.
2526 Wood St., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

LAB REQUEST 118884
REPORTED 11/06/2003

RECEIVED  10/29/2003

COMMENTS  "I" denotes value between MDL and DLR, Added 8260 MTBE to
310, 311, 312, 320, 323, 324, RUSH!!! per DR 11-5-03 AV

This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. Al analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No.
473311

473312
473313
473314
473313
473316
473317
473318
473319
473320
473321
473322
473323
473324
473325
473326

Client Sample Identification
BH-05-15.5

BH-05-GW

BH-06-8.5

BH-06-15.5

BH-07-6

BH-7-15.5

BH-08-10

BH-08-19.5

BH-04-18

BH-04-GW

BH-06-19.5

BH-08-GW

BH-06-GW

BH-07-GW

Laboratory Method Blank-S
Laboratory Method Blank-W

I'nank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company, P'lease teel tree to call 1f'there are any questions regarding

this report or if we can be of further service,

RAYORIES by,

Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

Ihe reports of thie Associated Labotatories are contidential property ot our clients and
may nol be reproduced or used tor publication in part or in {b!l without our wnitten

permission. This is for the mutual protection ot the public, out clients, and ourselves,

TESTING & CONSULTING

Chemical
Microbiological

Environmental

Lab request 118884 cover, page 2of'2



Request tor Ke-Analysis: Lab Kequest | L5554

Subject: Request for Re-Analysis: Lab Request 118884
Date: Tue, 4 Nov 2003 16:13:14 -0800
From: "Bruce Rucker" <brucker@stellar-environmentaf.com>

To: "Danielle Roberts" <droberts@associatedlabs.com>
Danielle-

Thank you for the faxed lab reports. I need to order some re-analysis for
MTBE (only) by EPA 8260B, for the following samples:

» BH-04-GW (Order no. 473320)
BH-05-GW (Order no.473312)
BH-06-GW {(Order no.473323)
BH-07-GW (Order no.473324)
BH-05-6 {Order no.473310)
BH-05-15.5 (Ordga.r no.473311) I

Please e-mail to me a confirmation that you have received this request, and

that there will be no problem with remaining sample volume or holding time.
Thanks.

2198 Sixth Street, #201
Berkeley, CA 94710

Bruce M. Rucker /
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. ‘\/Q

Tel: 510-644-3123

Fax: 510-644-3859
E-mail: Brucker@stellar-environmental.com

-4 G N 8 G N N BN AR Ay am G Ok = m am e

.1 of 1 11/05/2003 8:50 AV



Chain of Custody Record a7 QY Labjobro
y M p t Da: 10}98J63

Laboratory Assacialed Lal:ei::bi\\ES Method of Shipment Fedeed ET‘?"% 1 2
Address __ BOU N Batava Shipment No — ~ (060 O | ©2 (1Q Page of
Ciaw?, Ch 12348 ine, 8430 8483 8s
11 T 6900 Airbil No. — B4 / Aralysle Roguices /
. Cooler No. 7
Project Owner ___ SHOtL Tiwet . Biue Ruker 5 &
Site Address 93¢ Woed 5. Project Manager 5 /8/ %
Ballged Ch Tetephone No. (510) 644-3123 ,{-1*' .F_Jg iy =
Project Name Russ Ellall , Tne, Fax No. (510) 644-3859 g _,,‘?’ P Femarks
- -y ” - —
SES  Project Number e 3- 41 Samplers: (Signature) ~Bow - Al t‘? 5‘3’ ;
3
Fleld Sample Mumber L"D'fs::"' Data { Time s.?ge Type/Size of Contalner Coo]: rasew(;'?;mi > A‘U
[yeA | Bi-stH q' Sl 83 [sen | ecekie serve iy ¥
NS §N€g QH-QI-GD - 4 |#ss |Ho ) /1 (@) RS X
s \
R LR b.s’ 193¢ 550 | Sechde Slenee 4 A 4 X
G)_D“CKE 1 \ N Ry i 3
BH-02- | fo 4o | 50 | & 82 glass Yol v ~1X X
BH-63~ Gw - o | Hy® (a) v | @) 41X X
BH-03-1.5 4.5 Mo |So | acdbesiet |y [ X X
BH-03- 15 fo' 3o | 59 | 8oz doss yas 4 ilX X
. . vl
BM-U3- 6l - S 1H,0 5] vV | (&) 4 % X
BH-o4- T T 15q Dol | occtade sheve v 1 \L X
Bi-65- gt o / 195 S0 Qrchie firec v i \( X
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Order #: 473301 Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Matrix: SOLID Client Sample 11): BH-01-4 '
Pate Sampled: 10/27/2003
Time Sampled: 08;30
Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst '
8015 TEPH Diesel
‘TEPH Diesel ’ B - |' ~ ND| g 7100 mgKg  10/30/03 AF l
Surrogates Units Control Limits
”;o—Tér];ihé—n_)}?(sﬁr-)“ o ) | _6'§|"’ ) T “A, ';7' 557:-"2'_(_)0' '  l
8021B BTEX + MTBE '
‘Benzene o o 1’ ND| 17770005 mgKg 1'0’/’2"9{93_'__'1:?7”
Ethyl benzene N ~ ND| 1" 0005 mgKg 102903 LT
Methyl ¢ - butyl ether o ’| - Np| "1 0035 mgKg 102903 LT '
Toluene o ] ) 'Ni)'|‘ "1 0005 mgKg 1012903 LT
“Xylene (total) T ) | ND} T71 0015 mgKg 102903 LT .
§260B Volatile Organic Compounds
" '12-Dibromoethane - [" 'N'D]’ 1 5 ugiKg  11/03/03 LB l
"1.2-Dichlorosthane I_ ~ ND| 1 "5 ugKg  11/03/03 LB
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) o N ND| 1 10 ugKg T 11/03/03 LB l
“Isopropyl ether (DIPE) ) N o ND| T 10 ug/Kg  11/03/03 LB
" ‘Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) - | 1f"f'"J|"' 1 75 ‘ugKg 110303 LB
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) R ] ’N'DJ‘ 1 10 ugKg 11/0303 LB .
Tertiary butyl alcohol (¥BA) ~— '] o "‘Nﬁj T1 50 ugKg  11/03/03 LB
8015M - Gasoline l
" "Gasoline T o ] B ) ND| T T3 mgKg 102903 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits l
" aaa-Trifluorotoluene - | o i‘oq*‘““ T T 55-200

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 113334 results, page 1 ot 26
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Order #: 473302

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
l'l‘ime Sampled: 08:55

Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Soluttons
Client Sample 1: BH-01-GW

. Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
l TEPH Diesel | el 1 0.1 mgll 1030/03 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
' o-Terpheny! (sur) | 75|” B _:A - 55 _2_03 7
'8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene S o }“ ' ND] T T o3 wgd 1029/03 LZ
Ethyl benzene i J - 'Nb‘i’"“'“ T 703wl 1020003 LZ
l Methyl t - butyl ether T 1020] 750 2500 wug/L 10729103 1Z
Toluene ] B Nf)| 1 "03 ug/L 10/29/03  LZ
' Xylene (total) ) - |" ND| 1 06 ug/L 10/29/03 LZ
8260B Velatile Organic Compounds
l 1,2-Dibromoethane - ] ~ ND| 1 5 ug/L 11/03/03 LB
1,2-Dichloroethane =~ B ) ‘[ ND| 1 5 uwglL 110303 LB
l Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) T _“J - Npf 1 1 ug/L o 11/03{93 LB
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) ] ~ ND 1 i ugl | 11/03/03 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) | ’?64| 1 1 ugl T 11/03/03 LB
l " “Tert-amylmethylether (TAME)' ) ) | V7_4.7|__— 1 1 ug/f_'__-vwil763/03 LB
Tertiary butyl alcohot (TBA) T *| EE T 10 uglL T 711/03/03 LB
. 8015M - Gasoline
' Gasoline T o "j'"""'_' 2960| N 25000 ug/L o 10/29/03 LZ
Surrogates Units (,ontrol lelts
l a,a,a_-Triﬂuorotoluene_M““ N T o ] i 72[ T *‘Tﬁrriﬁ‘ 5‘5- :200
DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DY = Dilution Factor
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report
l Lab Request 1135884 results, page 2 of 26



Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 1D: BH-02-6.5

Order #: 473303

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
Time Sampled: }0:30
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
TEPH Dlesel 777777 o ) ( -ND_[" 1 10 mg/Kg ) 16736/(7)377”&? 7
Surrogates Units Control Limits
_o-Terphenyl (sur) R o3 T % 550
8021B BTEX + MTBE
‘Benzene = T ] ND| I 0005 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
"Ethyl benzene | ~ ND| 1 ""’Oloos"'mg'/Kg 10/29/03 LT
" Methyl t - butylether T 0095L {70035 Tmg/Kg  10/29/03 LT
" Toluene T 'I B ND| 1 'b'oO's'"'fﬁ;gJKg' 10/29/03 LT
Xylene (total) T T T “T‘ i "I\TD'I ' 1 N 0015 mg/Kg 10/29/03" LT
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
" 1.2-Dibromoethane N ~ Np| 1T 5 ugKg  11/03/03 LB
1,2-Dichloroethane i | B "ﬁb|"“ 1 5 ugKg 11/03/03 LB
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) T T | o FJD| 1710 ugKg 110303 LB
Isapropyl ether (DIPE) - "N"ISI” 1 10 ugKg  11/03/03 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether MTBE) | 135 1 "5 T ug/Kg  11/03/03 LB
Tert—amylmethylether(TAME) T "J‘ ND'|'" 1 10 ug/Kg  11/03/03 LB
Temary butyl alcohol (TBA) T '611 1 50 ugKg 11/03/03 LB
8015M - Gasoline
Gasohne - R e T mg/Kg 10/29/03 T
Surrogates Units Control letts

o aaa-Tnﬂuorotoluene .

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

7% 55-200

Lab Request | 18854 results, page 3 ot 26



larder #: 473304

atrix: SQOLID
Pate Sampled: 10/27/2003
Fime Sampled: [0:40
sampled By:

Client; Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample ID: BH-02-16

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
l TEPH Diesel ) ) ND§ 10 mg/Kg  10/30/03  AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
I o-Terphenyl (sur) R | o 94) B % 0 55-200
lgole BTEX + MTBE
Benzene o | ND[ 170005 mgKg 102903 LT
Ethyl benzene e ND| i 0005 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
l ‘Methyl t - butyl ether B N } ~ Np| 1 0.035 mgKg  10/29/03 LT
" Toluene T S ""’( ~ T Np| 1770005 mg/Kg 1029/03 LT
l Xylene (total) o “l T '“ND'I' 1 0015 mgKg 102903 LT
82608 Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-Dibromoethane - T | CND| 1 T 5 ugKe 110303 LB
1,2-Dichloroethane ) ) ”|W*‘ N_q T T s TugKg 110303 LB
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) N ND| 1710 ug/Kg | 11/03/03 LB
Isopropyl ether (DIPE} ] Np TTTYT 710 ug/Kg 110303 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) | ND| 1 5 Tug/Kg  11/03/03 LB
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) | ND| 1 10 ugKg ~11/03/03 LB
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) | Np| 1 T 750 TugKg  11/03/03 LB

8015M - Gasoline

Gasoline
Surrogates

- a,a,é—TﬁtTudrbtoluénc

WD 1 3

"mg/Kg  10/29/03 LT

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request | 158384 results, page 4 ot 26

Units Control Limits
% 55200 o

DLR = Detection himit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor,




Order #: 473305

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
Time Sampled: 11:10
Sampled By:

Analyte

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 1D: BH-02-GW

Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8015 TEPH Diesel

" TEPH Diesel
Surrogates

' o-Tei’ﬁﬁényf(sﬁr)

8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene
Eth-yifbenze:ie

Methyl t - butyl ether

* Toluene

" Xylene (total)

§260B Volatile Organic Compounds

7 1,2-Dibromocthane
1,2-Dichloroethane

) Isopropyl ether (DIPE}

~ Ethyl- tertbutylether (ETBE)

~ Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE)
Tert—amylmethylether (TAME)

Tertlary butyl alcoho[ (TBA)

8015M - Gasoline

B Gasolme )

Surrogates

a3, a-Trlﬂuorotoluene _

| edsp U0l el 1

Units

[ AL/

03 g/f
03 ug/ll

| 1
1T s 250wl
| 1
| 1

e % el

10/30."03

55 - 200

T 10/29/03
T 10/29/03

710/29/03

10/29/03

Units
Ty T e T w5

DIR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Resuits Report

Lab Request | 18884 results, page 3 of 26

A_F__..

Control Limits

1z

LZ

Lz

LZ

AT

ND| 103 ug/L 'ifji'2'§f6'3" L'z_'
|7 r 06wk 102003 1.2
i 7 Np[ 1T st ugll 10303 LB

] Npp 15w/ 110303 LB

jo  Npjp 11w 110303 LB

| N b1 ugh | 110303 LB

. T 11/03/03 LB

1 Np 1 1wl 110303 LB
,,,,,, TN U0 wgl T HI/0303 LB

(l

Control lelts '
55 200 o



Order #: 473306

atrix: SOLID
Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
lime Sampled: 11:20
sampled By:

Analyte

Result

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 11»; BH-03-4.5

DF

8015 TEPH Diesel

DLR Units Date/Analyst

l " TEPH Diesel i - | o ND)| I U mg/Kg—_m/:aO/ﬁsAF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
I o-Terphenyl (sur) T T % 552200
.sozm BTEX + MTBE
Benzene | ND| 1 0005 mgKg 1062903 LT
Ethyl benzene - ! __' ”NDL 10005 mgKg 1029403 LT
" Methyl £~ butyl ether | ND|_ 1 0035 wmgKg 102903 1T
Toluene o ] ) 'ND’L 1 0005 mgKg 102903 LT
“Xylene (total) N o ) l“"_ 1EID|*1” 0015 mgKg  1020/03 LT
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
1.2-Dibromoethane N1 TS wgKg 110303 LB
1,2-Dichloroethane ”|"’ N_D'l 1 5 ugKg 11/03/03 LB
Enhyl_-:enbuiyleihér (E'TB_E)" T o ] ;' ND)| 1 10 ugKg 11/03/03 LB
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) ] ND| 1 10 ugKg 11/0303 IB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) } B ND| 1 5 ugKg 11/03/03 LB
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 1. Np ! 10 ugKg  11/03/03 LB
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) | ND| 1 50 ugKg 110303 LB
8015M - Gasoline
" Gasoline N "; ND’|" _'i"_:"”'é"’}flgg_c__g_ 16@29_3_“&}2__
Surrogates Units Controt Limits
” Taaa-Tritlorotoluene ) "| B '1’4'5]""_ o % 5{-;2799# *““

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 11%¥%¥%4 results, page 6 of 26



Order #: Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Matrix: SOLID Client Sample W»: BH-03-15

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003

Time Sampled: 11:30

Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8015 TEPH Diesel

TEPIH Diesel | - ND| YT 100 mg."Kg N 10f30]b3 ”}iF
Surrogates Units Control leits

~ o-Terphenyl (sur) R % 55200

8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ) T UND) 1 0005 i’ri’g?fkg:""f(')éQ?O?* LT
Ethyl benzene o Npp 1 0005 mgKg 102903 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 0.035 mgKg 10/29/03 1T
. e
1

Tolwene | 0005 “mg/Kg 1012903 LT

Xylene (total) ST | T Nﬁl 0015 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT
§260B Volatile Organic Compounds
“1.2-Dibromoethase L__ ND| T ’gskiig—/ﬁgf””ﬁfoﬁfﬁé LB

1

'1,2-Dichloroethane - |__ Nﬁ|_' 1_ ;Sungg C11/03/03 LB
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) 1 10 ugKeg 11/03/03 LB
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) 177 710 ug/Kg 1103403 LB
Methylteri-butylether MTBE) T TUUNDpT T 5 ugle  TIO0303 LB
~ Tert gmykgiﬂlglgtgg{ (T,AMEL, T . > 10 ug/Kg  11/03/03 LB
Tert_iary_?ﬁtltzl__alcghol (T}E_ié) e _u__J_ gND| 1 50 ug/Kg 11/03/03 LB”

8015M - Gasoline

GSSO}IDC oo T “_“‘W””—_-”‘N—ﬁlm T i“ﬁiwu __3 mg/Kg 10;'—29?6?— LT -

Surrogates Units Control Limits

_7 a a,a-T_rlﬂqqrotolueng corTT T/ | - 1;’-_177‘ T Ty s 200 T

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Resuits Report

Lab Request | L8854 results, page 7 of 26
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Order #: Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
atrix: WATER Client Sampfie 1D: BH-03-GW
Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
':ime Sampled: 12:05
sampled By:

' Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
l TEPH Diesel S ) |" "0.47| T 01 mglL 10/30/03 AF
Surrogates Units Cpntrol Limits
l oTephenyl(suy 7 | CUUaeep T 7% 754200
'SOZIB BTEX + MTBE
Benzene e """! o '1'.0[" 1 03 wg/l 102903 LZ

T 03 Tugll 10/29/03 LZ

1

" Ethyl benzene 1
6] 2 100 ugl T T10/29/03 LZ

1

1

" Methyl t - butyl ether
Toluene T J
Xylene (total) T

03wyl 10/29/03 LZ
T 06 ugl < 10/29/03 LZ

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds

- T 5 wglL  11/03/03 LB
CNDp T 5 ugl, 110303 LB
1 ug/L 11/03/03 LB
Tug/l T 11/03/03 LB
Tug/l T 1103/03 LB
1 ug/L 11/03/03 LB

1,2-Dibromoethane

:kl‘,2-DAicl‘110roethane T o | #_
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE)

Isopropyl ether (DIPE)

‘Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE)

Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) T wNpp 1

" Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA)

1
g e e

— T "0 uwgL 110303 LB

8015M - Gasoline

Gasoline ‘ugl 102903 LZ

Surrogates Units Control Limits

TCome T T % 55-200

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

DLR = Detection limit tor reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factot

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 1 1884 results, page 8 of 26
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Order #: 473309

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
Time Sampled: 12:50
Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 1D; BH-04.7

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Djesel
" TEPH Diesel T ] - Ni')|" TT 10 TmgKg 10/30/03 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
" o-Terphenyl (sur) i | BRI ST Ty, """"”f}f?{ E_@El___::
8021B BTEX + MTBE
" Benzene @ o [ ) ND, T1 0005 mgKg 1029/03 LT
" “Ethyl benzene T ’iir‘ij']‘ 1 0005 mgKg 1012903 LT
" Methyl t - butyl ether O ~ Np| 1 0035 mgKg 102903 LT
" Toluene B '”| S ND[ 71770005 mgKg 1029003 LT
Xylene (total) o 7 J"" o N’D|’" 1 0.015 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
8015M - Gasoline
"~ Gasoline T J‘ Nb'| “t T3 Tmg/Kg 1072003 T LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
" “a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene T 140 T Ty T 550200

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor '“:/

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

L.ab Request | 188%4 results, page 9 ot 26



'3rder #: [ 473310

atrix: SQOLID
Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
time Sampled: 14:15
sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client sample I1»: BH-05-6

' Anaiyte Resuit DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
l TEPH Diesel 1 20 "1 7 10 mgKg 10/3103 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
l ‘ 6-Térpllenyl (sur) I T gé[ - —-m_-(%“ o _/755-2070” B -,,
.sozm BTEX + MTBE
Benzene - 1 ND| 170005 mgKg 1029103 LT
; Ethyl benzene . S N 0005 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
' Methyl t - buty! ether ] 0094|" "1 0035 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT
Toluene | ND| 1 0.005 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT
. Xylene (total) | o f\nj'l" T 0.015 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only

015M - Gasoline

N .

Gasoline

Surrogates

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

ASSOCIATED ILABORATORIES

T ’26]' T 1 TS ugKg  11/06/037 LB
o o '|"'"_" ND| T 3 T mgiKe 1072903 LT
Units Control Limits
T "]"' 'i?i'5| % 55.200

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 118%%4 results, page L0 ot 26



Order #: 473311

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
Time Sampled: 14:30
Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 11: BH-05-15.5

- m =m =

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
" TEPH Diese) B | ND| i T 10 mgKg 1031403 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
" o-Terphenyl (sur) - ] 77 - T Ty, 55-2000 '
8021B BTEX + MTBE '
Benzene B | N 'ND]" 170005 mgKg  10/29/03 LT
" "Ethyl benzene S |"' ND| 1 0005 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT -
Methyl t - butyl ether - i | ’0'.0’4'6| 10035 mg/Kg  10/29/403 LT .
"~ Toluene N N ND| "1 0,005 mgKg o 10/29/03 LT
Xylene (total) o 7 | ND| T 0015 mgKg 10/29/03 LT l
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
‘Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) | 2500 1 5 ug/Kg  11/06/03 LB l
8015M - Gasoline '
~ Gasoline S i ) ND| 17 73 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits l
© aaa-Trifluorotoluene | 155 e T 552000

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 11¥%84 resuits, page 11 ot 26



—

tzrder #: 473312 Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
atrix: WATER Client Sample 15): BH-05-GW

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003

‘ime Sampled: 16:00

sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8015 TEPH Diesel
' ~ TEPH Diesel . - 71 "ND'l T 00 mgll 71073003 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
' oTerphenyl (ur) [ T I S S

021B BTEX + MTBE

-

Benzenc T Tmmpp U edwglh T Ti0ROM03 17
Ethyl benzene o - | o ND| R Q.S _ ug/L o 1_70/;’2?{'03”“1:,2_ -
Methyl t - butyl ether l 737[ i %O 1700.9 ) ug/L L ]9/29{021_1_,2
Toluene . po_.Np 1 03 ugl o 102903 LZ
Xylene (total) I NDj 1 06 ugll _ 10/25/03 Lz

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

~ 606 0 100 ugh 11/06/03 LB

Methy}'teﬂ'blltylether(MTBE) " IR -..-f,,,l,,,

8015M - Gasoline
" Gasoline T i ) | 1370 20 1000.0 ug/l 10/29/03 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
" aa,a-Trifluorotoluene T ! 4] % 55-.200

DLR = Detection limit tor reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request | 13884 results, page 12 of 26




Order #: Client; Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Matrix: SOLID Client Sample 1; BH-06-8.5

Date Sampled: 10/27/2003

Time Sampled: [5:10

Sampled By:

Anaiyte Resuit DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
" TEPH Diesel S o '| - 1.3|”"’“""1' T 710 mgKg  10/31/03  AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
_oTorphenyl () ’ Ty w00
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene o _'NDl_ T 0005 mg/Kg 10/20/03 LT
Ethyl benzene o ) ) ND|’ T 0005 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT

 Methylt-butyl ether

“Toluene

1
1

N OO ke ioaons T
1 0.005 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT
1

T Xylene (oa) ~ Np| 0015 mgKg 102903 LT

8015M - Gasoline
" Gasoline i n T Ni')|' T T 3 mg/Kg 10/29/03 0 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
7a,a,a-Tr'iﬂub‘r0tAol—ﬁéﬁéi7 N I o ISO‘ ' N % 55 .;2;{”}67

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request | 18884 results, page 13 of 26
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‘,)lrder #: [ 73314

atrix: SOLID
Date Sampled: 10/27/2003
‘ime Sampled: 15:20
sampled By:

Client: Steilar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 1p: BH-06-15.5

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
l " TEPH Diesel ) ) | - ND| T 10 mgKg 1081030 AF
Surrdgate;s 7 Units Conirol Limits
l o-Terphenyl (sur) I TS A
lgmle BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ] ~ ND| “T7T0005 mgKg 10730103 LT
Ethyl benzene - S *’|'?*"_' ND| 10005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
' Methyl ¢ - butyl ether - Tl ND| 71 0035 mgKg 103003 LT
Toluene i N ND'|‘ T 0.005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
l Kylene (total) o - ”"!"*"_' '”'iTD|‘”"""1"""'6'.‘61'5' mg/Kg  10/30/03 LT

8015M - Gasoline

Gasoline

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trit'luorotohiene. o

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LN

TR T ssea0

Analytical Results Report

3 mgKg 103003 LT

Units Control Limits

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DI = Dilution Factor

Lab Request | 18884 results, page 14 of 26



Order #: Client;: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions '
Matrix: SOLID Client Sampte 1D: BH-07-6

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003

Time Sampled: 09:10 ‘
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst ._

8015 TEPH Diesel

 TEPH Diesel | 22 2 20 ‘mgKg 103103 AF l
Surrogates Units Control Limits
o-Terphenyl (sur) o I L % 55-2000 '

Benzene T7T0005  mg/Kg 1030103 LT
Ethyl benzene
Methyl t - butyl ether

1
0005 meke 1043003 LT
CND| T 0035 mgiKg 104003 LT
ND| T 0005 “mgKg 1053003 LT
_ND|_ 1 0015 mgKg 1060003 LT '

8021B BTEX + MTBE .

B Taluene

Kylens Gotal) _ -

8015M - Gasoline

 Gasoline  Npp 0 3 mgKg 10/30/03 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

i
=X
Lh
th
1
I
[
=]

~ aa,a-Trifluorotoluene O e %

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 118854 results, page 15 0t 26
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Order #:

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
Time Sampled: 09:15
Sampied By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 1D: BH-7-15.5

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
TEPH Diescl - T ] ND|TT L0 T mgKg 103003 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
o-Terphenyl (sur) I T A T ey 552000
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene S | Npg 1 70005 mg/Kg  10/30/03 LT
Ethyl benzene ) NDp 1 0005 mgKg 1030603 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether S ] Np 1 T0.035 mgKg  10/30/03 LT
Toluene - | Np TTITT0.005 mg/Kg  10/30/03 LT
Xylene (total) i | Npl 1 770015 mgKg 103003 LT
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline o B ND[ 1 T3 Tmg/Kg 10/30/03 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
aaa-Trifluorotoluene o 146 %  55-200

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 118884 results, page 16 ot 26



Order #: 473317

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
Time Sampled: 10:00
Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client sample i1): BH-08-10

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
" TEPH Diesel S | a 1.0| 110 meKg '1‘6/’307??}? ‘f
Surrogates Units Control Limits
" o-Terphenyl (sur) o R 56| o % L "55-2’06':"
8021B BTEX -+ MTBE
Benzene - B i | ND, 1770005 mgKeg 103003 LT
Ethyl benzene i ) N 1 N1 70005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ) |"‘ T ND| 1 70035 mgKg 103003 LT
Toluene o o |4 o “z"qb| 177 0005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
" Xylene (total) - |" "i~‘rD|' 1 0015 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
8015M - Gasoline
"~ Gasoline T ]‘ o ND| U T 3 TmgiKe 103003 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
" aaa-Trifluorotoluene "“*]‘ S '121’i|_ T T T T Ty T T s5h2000

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request L 1¥%¥4 resuits, page 17 ot 26



Order #:

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled; 10/28/2003
Time Sampled: 10:10
sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 11 BH-08-19.5

' Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel |
' TEPH Diesel i T 20 1 1.0 mgKg 10/30/03  AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
l o-Terphenyl (sur) ) T 94|‘ T YT 5500
'302113 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene T R ND! 1770005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
Ethyl benzene T N NDI 1 770005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
© Methyl t-butylether | ND| I 0035 mgKg 103003 LT
Toluene 1 ND| 1~ 0005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
Xylene (total) e - Nbl'" 1770015 mgKg 1083003 LT

8015M - Gasoline

Gasoline

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

T3 mgKg  10/30/03

Units
e

Analytical Resuits Report

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Lab Request 1 1¥¥%4 results, page L8 ot 26
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Order #: 473319

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
Time Sampled: 10:40
Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions

Client Sample 1D: BH-04-18

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
TEPH Diesel - |" S ’2’?0'1’ i 10 mgKg 10/30/03 ‘AFr
Surrogates Units Control Limits
 o-Terphenyl (sur) B | 87| ) - % 55_200
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene T - | ND| 1~ 0005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
" Ethyl benzene ] L 'Nij|" I 0005 mgKg 103003 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ) "'|’ ) NDj 1 0035 mgKg 103003 LT
Toluene B N |" ) 'N’D[' 1 0005 mgKg 10/3003 LT
" Xylene (total) - 1l ND|” 1 0015 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
8015M - Gasoline
 Gasoline I | ND| 1 "3 mg/Kg  10/30/03 LT

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Units
N

Analytical Results Report

Control Limits

- s5h200 0

Lab Kequest I138%4 results, page 1Y ot 26
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Order #: 473320

Matrix: WATER

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Selutions
Client Sample 11): BH-04-GW

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003

T'ime Sampled: 11:00

Sampled By:

Analyte

Result DF

DLR Units Date/Analyst

8015 TEPH Diesel

" TEPH Diesel
Surrogates

o-Terphenyl (sur)

) Npp 10
Units

[t e

8021B BTEX + MTBE

01 mgL 103003 AF

Control Limits
S U55-2000

ASSOCIATED ILABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Benzene T 1 ND| 103 ’ug?LTé/ZWQLZ
Ethyl benzene - T ] Ny 1 03 uglL 10229/03  LZ
" Methyl t - butyl ether ) ] 59 1 5 ugll 10/29/03 LZ
Toluene T T ”ﬁﬁf—_"{”"”—' 0.3 wgl  10/29/03 LZ
Xyleneotal) ~ "~ © " ND| 1 06 wgL 102903 LZ
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) M el 0603 1B
8015M - Gasoline
" Gasoline ) o N | ND| 1 50  ug/L 10_/29/03_;:2 B
Surrogates Units Contro} Limits
aaaTnflorotoluene 59 - /o_“*’f?s"zoo

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Lab Kequest 118884 results, page 20 of 26



Order #: 473321

Matrix: SOLID

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
Time Sampled: 11:20
Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Chient Sample 11): BH-06-16.5

oS wa w9 os

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
TEPH Diesel i o !' 'Nb]””""’i'" L0 mgKg ""1b/’3{’1“i0§ AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
 o-Terphenyl (sur) o o | “'1"2'5'|' /.,_ ] ] 55“@ - ‘
8021B BTEX + MTBE '
" Benzene R [ B NDI 17 7 0.005 'n&gfkg"*T(SB'{?{()j 'L'f"j
Ethyl benzene I ";"f - ‘NDI’ 1 0005 mgKg 103003 LT
" "Methyl t - butyl ether ) ’ | ND‘ 1 0.035 mgKg 103003 LT '
Toluene o 1 ND| 170005 mgKg 10/30/03 LT
Xylene (total) T ’1" - ‘NDJ" 1 0015 mgKg 10/30/03 LT .
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline T "" T ‘ ND| 1 3 “mg/Kg 103003 LT '
Surrogates Units Control Limits
aa.a-Trifluorotoluene B ’| "’151J’ ““““““ Ty, ‘_""'55_'_;@@” ”’__ '

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED IABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 118884 results, page 21 ot 26



nrder #: [ 473322 Client: Steliar Envirmonmental Solutions

atrix: WATER Client Sample 11: BH-08-GW
Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
l‘ime Sampled: 12:060
sampled By:

. Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
3015 TEPH Diesel
. TEPH Diesel - T - |"ﬁNDr7 T17 01 mglT 10/30/03 T AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
l o-Terphenyl (sur} | o 133 T Ty 52000
'sgzm BTEX + MTBE
Benzene - o - | ) ND| ST 03 wgll, 102903 LZ
Ethyl benzene B N o "]* o 'N'D|' 1 03 ugl  10/20003 1Z
' Methyl t - butyl cther T T _I_"" T ND| T 5 ugl 102903 LZ
Toluene o o | ) NDI* 1 03 ugl 102903 LZ
l Xylene (total) | Np 1 0.6  ug/L 10/29/03 LZ
8015M - Gasoline
" Gasoline - ' | T Nﬁf"'m‘f’”" 50wl 1072903 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a‘a,a-Trifluorot_oluene N ]77 o Tf?.[ T W"X)? T 7AA§§4--2—.00“ S

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request | 18884 results, page 22 of 26




Order #: 473323

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
Time Sampled: 12:50
Sampled By:

Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample {1}: BH-06-GW

oo N e oS

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
" TEPH Diesel - "| o NDI' 1 0l mglL "10/'50"/03"?}1‘?"'
Surrogates Units Control Limits
o-Terphenyl (sur) : |" ' 129|' 7% 7 ] 552070_4 - '
80218 BTEX + MTBE '
Benzene B - j"’ ' NDI I 03 ﬁgki""""':iﬁ)zwo’a LZ
Ethyl benzene o i IW - 'ND| TT1 703 uglL 10/29/03 Lz
" Methyl t - butyl ether N | ”"7_0[ 2 100 uwgll 102903 1Z l
Toluene T |_ ND|" 1 03 ugl 77710/29{03 Lz
Xylene (total) | o N’D’l" 1T 06 ugll 10/29/03 LZ '
82608 BTEXMTBE Only
" Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) N B 5'9'[' 10 ﬁ’iﬁlﬁ'"fugii—_"' 11/0@03_’LB” '
8015M - Gasoline .
“Gasoline o | i '9"2"[ 1 50 ugd.  10/29/03 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits '
" aaa-Trifluorotoluene N '| S 61'| o % "ff'*‘SE‘i’zOﬁ_:__:"‘ _'

DLR = Detection limit tor reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request L 18%¥4 results, page 25 ot 20
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Cthient: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample 11>: BH-07-GW

Order #:

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 10/28/2003
.’l'ime Sampled: 10:45

Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR

Units Date/Analyst

8015 TEPH Diesei

TEPH Diesel T ;” _N'D| 7T 01 mgll 10/30{63”&1?_—
Surrogates Units Control Limits
o-Terphenyl (sur) o o : | '§4—| B o - 7 755:%00ii L
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene B | NDJ 1 703 ug/L_—liﬁ/_Sﬁf_g—{iLZ_
Ethyl benzene ) |"""‘ ND'I' 1 03 ugL 103003 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether 7 L v 1 5wyl 10/30/03 LZ
Toluene o o ””|”’” - N‘}jl"' 1 03wyl 103003 1Z
 Xylene (total) - | NDf I 06 ugll 1073003 LZ
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) i 80 1 ""T _ﬁg/L_#jlgllf)ﬁfp?s_I:Bi ,-
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline o o | 2 1 50 ug/L "10256763"""@?"
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-TriﬂuorotbhiEhe i - ) TF 58_|__ % 7.5_15"_—“200_ o

Analytical Resuits Report

ASSQCIATED LABORATORIES

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Lab Request 1188584 results, page 24 ot 26



Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions
Client Sample I} Laboratory Method Blank-S

Order #: 473325

Matrix: SOLID
Date Sampled:
Time Sampled:
Sampled By:

o Gm ow m

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
h TEPHD:esel T N ND| T 1.0 mgKg 10/30/03 AF
Surrogates Units Control Limits
-Terphenyl (Sur) B o o . o | T 127] _:_77‘" %__7#;_775§ 200 _W‘i_::
8021B BTEX + MTBE
~ Benzene - '|' ~ND| 1 0.005 mgKg **16?29/03"WLT
* Ethylbenzene N ND| 1 0005 mgKg 102903 LT
Methy! t - butyl ether o | Np| 1 0.035 mg/Kg 10/29/03 7LT
" Toluene N 1 0.005 mgKg 10/29/03 LT
Xylen?e”(total) | Np 1 0015 mg/Kg  10/29/03 LT
82608 Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-Dibromoethane =~ o - ND| 1 5 ugKg T 11/03/03 LB
1,2-Dichloroethane T |~ Np| 15 ug/Kg 11/03/03 LB
Ethyl-tertoutylether (ETBE) S *| ND| 1T 10 ugXg O 11/03/03 LB
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) o [ "Nrjl‘ T 10 ug/Kg o 11/03/03 LB
Methyl-tert- butylether(MTBE) S |  ND| 1 5 ugKg 11/03/03 LB
Tert-amylmethylether TAME) |~ ND| 1 10 ugKg  11/03/03 LB
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) T ND| 1 50 ug/Kg  11/03/03 LB
8015M - Gasoline
Gasollne T ) [ OND 1 3 mg/Kg 10/29/03 LT -
Surrogates Units Lontml Limits
~ aaaTrtluorotoluene | 125 % %5 200 -

DLR = Detection limit for reporting putposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 1 [8884 results, page 25 ot 26



Order #: [ 473326 Client: Stellar Envirmonmental Solutions

Matrix: WATER Chient Sample 1D: Laboratory Method Blank-W
Date Sampled:
'l‘ime Sampled:
Sampled By:
l Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8015 TEPH Diesel
TEPH Diesel | “ND| 1 01 mg/L B 10/30/03 AF
Surrogates Units Lontrol lelts
o-Terphenyl (sur) S 1 171J D ~55-200 -
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene o R ND| 1 T 03 ugl T 10/29/03 1LZ
Fthyl benzene 1 Ny 1 03 wg/l  10/29/03 LZ
‘Methyl t-butylether | NDj 1775 uyl  10/29/03 LZ
" Toluene . "’""""|"“’""'Nﬁ("_ 1 03 ugl 10/29/03 LZ
Xylene (total) I ND| 1 06 ug/l  10129/03 LZ
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-Dibromoethane o INDl 1 Ts a7 10203 LB
1,2-Dichloroethane S '|"' T ND| T s wgl T 11/02/03 LB
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) O ND| 17 1 ugl T 11/02/03 LB
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) ) T | S ND| I ‘1T wg/l 1140203 LB
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) T _J‘ ~OND| 1 1 ug/L | 11/02/03 LB
" Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) T ND| 1 ""i""’ﬁg/‘i;”“' 11/02/03 LB
_ Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) | NDJ 1 10 ugll 11/02/03 LB
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline S T """""ﬁﬁ|’”‘”’1""“"“'50 ug/L 10/29/03 ‘Lz

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 118884 results, page 26 ot 26

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:

Applies to:

Reporting Units =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

LCS/LCSD - Water Samples
11/06/03

LR 118884

ug/L

Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

i

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD [ RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 55.25 57.80 111 116 5 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 47.78 51.28 96 103 7 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 47.78 " 50.03 96 100 5 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.40 51135 101 102 | 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 48.51 50.17 97 100 3 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 46.72 47.88 93 96 2 21 60-133

Method Blank = All ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)

Compounds DBFM 1,2-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB
LCS 94 95 104 100
LCSD 99 99 102 100
BLANK # 2 95 103 102 102

11/7/2003

8260 lesd_ 1106wl
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')C Sample:
Ana

lysis Date:

pplies to:

eporting Units =

- -

LCS/LCSD - Water Samples

11/06/03

LR 118884

ug/L

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260/ 624 / 524.2

ab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

L
.r Sample Spike LCS 1L.CS %Rec “%Rec QC Limits
est Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD | RPD | %REC
ill-Dichlmoe‘hene ND 50 58.90 60.37 118 121 2 22 59-172
TBE ND 50 54.69 54.93 109 110 24 62-137
enzene ND 50 51.92 51.54 104 103 { 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.46 51.74 101 103 3 21 66-142
oluene ND 50 48.27 49.69 97 99 3 21 59-139
%hlorobenzene ND 50 46.37 46.37 93 93 0 21 60-133

cthod Blank = All ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135 )

—p-

Compounds DBEM 1,2-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB
CS 100 103 99 100
CSD 100 101 100 101
LANK # 2 100 106 104 107

117772003

- MS Em SN OGN SN MR WS

8260 _lesd_1106w




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:

Applies to:

Reporting Units =

LCS/LCSD - Soil Samples
11/05/2003 - 11/06/2003

LR 118884

ug/Kg

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec % Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk, Dup LCS LCSD RPD | RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 59.48 57.37 119 115 4 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 54.26 49.43 109 99 9 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 51.66 " 50.33 103 101 3 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.91 50.80 102 102 0 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 49.03 48.65 98 97 1 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 46.90 45.25 94 91 4 21 60-133

Method Blank = All ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)

Compounds DBFM 1,2-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB
LCS 100 104 100 102
LCSD 99 100 102 102
BLANK # 1 96 102 102 103

117772003

8260 _lcsd_11035s



QC Sample:

Matrix:

Extraction Method :

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

Reporting Units =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM
LCS/LCSD
WATER
3510B
10/30/03
10/30/03

LR 118884, 118854, 118914, 118916

mg/L

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK
Value Result True %Rec | L.Limit | H.Limit
Test Method LCS ND 1.10 1 110 70% 130%
DIESEL 8015D LCSD ND 1.04 1 104 70% 130%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

True = True Value of LCS

L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. O-Terphenyl
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 171
LCS 125
LCSD 139

114412003

8015d _lcsd_J030w




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 10/29/03
Analysis Date: 10/29/03-10/30/03
LAB ID#'s in Baich: LR 118884, 118868
REPORTING UNITS = mg/L

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK |L.CS LCSD
Test Method Value Result TRUE %Rec Result %Rec
Benzene 8021 ND 17.2 20 86 18.5 93
Toluene 8021 ND 19.5 20 98 20.1 101
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 223 20 112 23.1 116
Xylenes 8021 ND 62.8 G0 105 63.2 105
LCS = Lab Control Sample Result L.Limit H.Limit
TRUE = True Value of LCS 80% 120%
LLIMIT/ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 86
1.CS 93
LCSD 05
AAA-TFT = a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene
11/4/2003 8021 btex_lesd_1029w



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: SOLID
Prep. Date: 10/29/03
Analysis Date: 10/29/03-10/30/03
LAB ID#'s in Batch: LR 118884
REPORTING UNITS = mg/Kg

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

LLIMIT / HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 125
LCS 139
LCSD 136

AAA-TFT = g.a.a-Trifluorofoluene

11/4/2003 8021_btex_lcsd_1029s

PREP. BLK {LCS LCSD
Test Method Value Result TRUE %Rec Result | %Rec
Benzene 8021 ND 0.018 (.02 90 0.017 85
Toluene 8021 ND 0.018 6.02 90 0.0619 95
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 0.018 0.02 90 0.019 95
Xylenes 8021 ND 0.057 0.06 95 0.061 102
LCS = Lab Control Sample Result L.Limit H Limit
TRUE = True Value of LCS 80% 120%




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

Reporting Units =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LCS/LCSD
SOLID

10/29/03
10/29/03-10/30/03

LR 118884

mg/Kg

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK
Value Result True % Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Test Method LCS ND 4.8 5 g6 80% 120%
TPH 8015M-G L.CSD ND 4.8 5 96 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

True = True Value of LCS

L.Limit / H Limit = LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No, AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 125
LCS 190
LCSD I 184

AAA-TFT = a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene

11/4/2003

8015g Jesd_1029s

SN NS A UNN O S U NS N G WS O AW S e awm w e



i:? Sample:
alysis Date:
'pplies to:

LCS/LCSD - Soil Samples

11/03/03

LR 118884

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

eporting Units = ug/Kg
!ab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
‘ Sample | Spike LCS LCS | %Rec | %Rec QC Limits
est Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD || RPD { %REC
*I-Dichloroethene ND 50 57.81 52.38 116 105 10 22 59-172
TBE ND 50 54.84 50.50 110 101 8 24 62-137
‘enzene ND 50 53.72 "49.38 107 99 8 2:4 62-137
richloroethene ND 50 51.67 47.70 103 95 8 2:1 66-142
,oluene ND 50 52.71 50.45 105 101 4 2;1 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 55.42 50.81 111 102 9 21 60-133

ethod Blank = All ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)

, Compounds

DBFM 1,2-DCA Tol-d§ p-BFB
’,CS 101 108 97 94
LCSD 101 103 100 94
LANK # 1 96 101 100 97

117472003

8260 lcsd 110351




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:

Applies to:

Reporting Units =

LCS/LCSD - Soil Samples

11/03/03

LR 118884

ug/Kg

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD || RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichtoroethene ND 50 47.40 58.17 935 116 20 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 46.22 49.37 92 99 7 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 47.78 '47.58 96 95 0 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 45.40 45.97 91 92 1 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 46.19 46.88 92 94 1 21 59-139
Chiorobenzene ND 50 46.11 46.30 92 93 0 21 60-133

Method Blank = All ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135 )

Compounds DBFM 1,2-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB
LCS 96 87 97 97
LCSD 97 88 97 98
BLANK # 2 89 108 96 98

11/4/2003

8260_lcsd_1103s



i:: Sample:
alysis Date;
'\pp!ies to:

LCS/LCSD - Water Samples

11/02/03

LR 118884

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
L.CS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

eporting Units = ug/L
(ah Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
‘ Sample | Spike LCS LCS %Rec | %Rec © QC Limits
Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD || RPD | %REC
“1 -Dichloroethene ND 50 46.38 51.76 93 104 11 ‘ 22 59-172
ND 50 44.56 50.32 89 101 12 ' 24 62-137
*enzene ND 50 49.63 48.57 99 97 2 24 62-137
richloroethene ND 50 47.54 47.83 95 96 1 21 66-142
#iuene ND 50 49.40 48.83 99 98 1 I 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 47.63 48.08 95 96 1 21 60-133

ethod Blank = All ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)

! Compounds

DBFM 1,2-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB
’ 97 87 - 98 98
LCSD 935 85 98 99
'LANK #1 92 112 99 100

117472063

8260 lesd_ 1102w




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 10/29/03
Analysis Date: 10/29/03-10/30/03
ID#'s in Batch: LR 118868, 118884, 118778, 118724
Reporting Units = mg/L.

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit

Test Method LCS ND 493 500 99 80% 120%

TPH 8015M-G LCSD ND 475 500 95 80% 120%
LCS Resuit = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits
SURROGATE RECOVERY

Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 86
LCS 113
LCSD 139
AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
11/4/2003 8015g lcsd 1029w



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: SOLID

Extraction Method : 3545

Prep. Date: 10/30/03

Analysis Date: 10/30/03

ID#'s in Batch: LR 118884, 118566
Reporting Units = mg/Kg

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK
Value Result True %Rec | L.Limit | H.Limit
Test Method LCS ND 28.0 25 112 70% 130%

DIESEL 8015D 1.CSD ND 325 25 130 70% 130%
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of LCS
L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits
SURROGATE RECOVERY

Sample No. O-Terphenyl

QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 127
LCS 130
LCSD 132

11/4/2003 8015d lesd_1030s]



